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----- Original Message -----
*From* Joe Meadors <nmilto:joe@ssliberty.conp
*To:* dover @mod. gov.il <nmilto:dover @mod. gov.il >
*Sent:* Saturday, May 21, 2005 6:29 PM
*Subject:* [Fwd: USS Liberty Phot os]

Dear M's. Nai dek-Ashkenazi

In previous contacts with the IDF | was kept somewhat in |inbo
regarding a request for information until the information I
requested arrived in the mail.

I woul d deeply appreciate knowing if my request is being actedupon
and if | can expect to receive copies of the photographs | have
request ed.

War nest regards,

Joe Meadors

USS Liberty Survivor

-------- Oiginal Message --------

Subj ect: USS Liberty Photos

Date: Mon, 09 May 2005 19:12: 22 -0500

From Joe Meadors <joe@ssliberty.com<nuilto:joe@ssliberty.conp>
To: dover @md. gov.il <mailto:dover @vod. gov.il>

Dear M's. Nai dek- Ashkenazi

By way of brief introduction | was aboard the USS Liberty when the ship
was attacked on June 8, 1967. | am also the co-web master of the USS
Li berty Menorial Wb Site at http://ww. ussliberty.com

<http://ww. jabgyrufkshfi k. ReadNotify.conltg/jabgyrufkshfil http/ww. usslibert

y.conp

I am contacting you in hopes that you will be able to assist ne in an
area of research about the attack

I"1l be deliberately brief.

Jay Cristol's book, The Liberty Incident, contains a nunber of

phot ographs that have been altered.

Judge Cristol clains that those photographs are published as they have
been received fromthe IDF during his many trips to |srael

G ven the obvious and amateurish way in which the photographs were
altered we find it hard to believe that that is the result of |DF
actions.

I would appreciate it if you could arrange to have us provided with
copi es of the original photographs that were given to Judge Cri stol

| appreciate any assistance you can be in this regard and | ook forward
to your pronpt response.

War nest regards,

Joe Meadors

joe@ssliberty.com<nmilto:joe@ssliberty.conp




STATE OF ISRAEL

SPOKESPERSON OF THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE

May 26", 2005
929-260505-0"" a2 2217
Tel: 972-3-6975546
Fax: 972-3-6977285
Email: dover @mod.gov.il

Mr. Joe Meadors

Re: Liberty

Dear Mr. Meadors,

Jay Cristol's book was checked by our archive experts and they say that
apart from one photo, taken by the late David Rabinger ( a photo of
Moshe Dayan in Gush Etzion), all other photos were taken by a
photographer of the American Navy.

Yours Sincerely

Rachel Naidek Ashkenazi
Spokesperson of the Ministry of Defense



----- Original Message -----

Kjhalliwell@aol.conFrom:

dover@mod.gov.ilTo:

Sent: Saturday, May 28, 2005 7:55 PM

Subject: Re: USS Liberty Attack Gun Camera Photographs

Dear Mrs. Naidek-Ashkenazi,

In my original message below, | forgot to state that areply via electronic correspondence is acceptable.
But if you prefer to send correspondence viathe postal system, that's acceptable too. You will find my
mailing address below my name.

Again, thank you for your time and attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

Kenneth J. Halliwell
222 S. Virginialee Road
Columbus, OH 43209
USA

In a message dated 5/28/05 10:19:43 AM Eastern Daylight Time, Kjhalliwell writes:
Dear Mrs. Naidek-Ashkenazi,

| am an American citizen involved in research of the technical and historical aspects of the USS Liberty
incident that occurred on June 8, 1967, during the Six Day War.

During my research, | discovered that another American researcher, A. J. Cristol, published "gun
camera" photographs supposedly taken during the attack, in abook he authored: " The Liberty Incident
-- The 1967 Attack onthe U.S. Navy Spy Ship." ISBN 157488414 X. Thereis strong photographic
analysis evidence that these"gun camera" photographs were fabricated froma docking photograph

of the USS Liberty, taken after the attack. Thus, these "gun camera" photographs do not appear real.

Mr. Cristol claims he obtained the " gun camera" photographs from an Israeli Air Force source, and that
they are true gun camera photographs.

Perhaps you can help resolve thisimportant matter by either validating or invalidating, in written
correspondence, on official State of Israel, Ministry of Defense |etterhead, Mr. Cristol's claimthat the
"gun camera" photographs, shown in his book, are from an Israeli military or government source.
Thank you for your time and consideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

Kenneth J. Halliwell
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STATE OF ISRAEL

SPOKESPERSON OF THE MINISTRY OF DEFENSE

M ay 29", 2005
- -2 2?7 PR
Tel: 972-3-6975546
Fax: 972-3-6977285
Email: dover @mod.qgov.il
Mr. Kenneth J. Halliwell
Re: Liberty

Dear Mr. Halliwdll,
Jay Cristol's book was checked by our archive experts and they say that
gpart from one photo, taken by the late David Rabinger ( a photo of

Moshe Dayan in Gush Etzion), al other photos were taken by a
photographer of the American Navy.

Yours Sincerely

Rachel Naidek Ashkenazi
Spokesperson of the Ministry of Defense
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